
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Jack Cohen 
Brian Gordon 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geoffrey Johnson 
John Marshall 
 

Susette Palmer 
Lord Palmer 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Daniel Seal 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items  
 

(submitted in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 9) (if any) 

 

 Call-in  
 

 

 

6.   Any matters Referred by Members of the Committee relating to 
key decisions made by:  
 

Any action taken by Cabinet Member(s) and /or Directors/Chief 
Officers under delegated powers (Executive Functions) 

 

 Councillor Calls for Action  
 

 

 

7.   Councillor Calls for Action  
 

(Submitted in accordance  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure  
Rule 22) (if any) 

 

 Business of the Committee  
 

 

 

8.   Update: Saracens Controlled Parking Zone  
 

1 - 4 

9.   Task and Finish Group Updates  
 

5 - 12 

10.   Task and Finish Groups - Recommendation Tracking  
 

13 - 28 

11.   Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 29 - 38 



 
    

Programme  
 

12.   Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 February 2013 

Subject Update Report – Saracens Controlled 
Parking Zone 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary The Chairman of the Business Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested that 
the Committee receive a verbal update from Officers 
on the Saracens Controlled Parking Zone.  

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Finchley Church End, Hale, Hendon and Mill Hill 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 

[...]
y Committees is set out in 

the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution). 
 
8.4 The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has within its 

Terms of Reference “To have responsibility for the review of the policy 
framework and development of policy and strategy not within the remit of other 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees”     

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The Chairman of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee has requested that the Committee receive a verbal update from 
Officers on the Saracens Controlled Parking Zone.  Mill Hill Ward Members 
have been invited to attend the meeting to raise any issues on behalf of their 
constituents.   

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Delegated Powers Report 1868, 21 November 2012, Barnet Copthall Stadium 

CPZ: http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=4369 
 
 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Business Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Date 7
th
 February 2013 

Subject Task and Finish Group Updates 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report provides an update on the progress of the 
current Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups. 

 

 

Officer Contributors Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures None 

For decision by Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Contact for further information: Anita Vukomanovic, anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk, 
Tel: 020 8359 7034 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

5



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1    That the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 

the progress of the Task and Finish Groups that are currently underway. 
 
1.2 That the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee defer 

the start of the Children’s Centres Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1   
[...]
 with schools in the new 
landscape.   
 

9.6.4 The Panel agreed to receive submissions from head teachers and the Cabinet 
Member for Education, Children and Families at their meeting on 28th January 
2013.  Future meetings of the Panel will hear evidence from parent governors 
and expert witnesses in education.    
 

9.6.5 The Panel agreed to focus on how elected Members can act as champions for 
children and young people in Barnet, and how they will be best placed to do 
that in evolving educational landscape. 
 

9.6.6 It is anticipated that the work of this Group will be completed by the end of 
February 2013 to enable the findings to feed into the Education Strategy for 
Barnet which will be considered by the Cabinet in due course.   

 
 
 
 
 

10



 

9.7  Children’s Centres 
 
9.7.1 On 18 April 2012, the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee resolved to convene a Task and Finish Group on Children’s 
Centres.  This decision was reaffirmed at the Meeting of the Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 20 November 
2012.   
 

9.7.2 The Members that have been appointed to this group are: Cllr Catherine 
Salinger, Cllr Brian Gordon, Cllr John Marshall, Cllr Andreas Ioannidis and Cllr 
Pauline Coakley Webb.   
 

9.7.3 In seeking to expedite this review on behalf of Members, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team have been in correspondence with the Children’s Service in 
order to discuss how a Task and Finish Group on this subject could be taken 
forward.  The Children’s Service have reported that they have commissioned 
an external review of Children’s Centres which will consider: 
 

1. What impact do children’s centres in Barnet have on the journey of 
children and families in the short and long term?; 

2. To what extent do children’s centres effectively offer value for money in 
terms of efficiently delivering services?; and 

3. How can Barnet’s children’s centres best offer value for money services 
which achieve the greatest impact to children and families?  

 
9.7.4 Hempsall Consultancies Ltd have been commissioned to carry out this review.  

A draft of the report is due to be received by the Children’s Service on 12 
March 2013, and the final report is due on 12 May 2013.  
 

9.7.5 The Children’s Service have emphasised that this external review is a factual 
report which will provide the service with a basis to review children’s centres 
and early years provision and develop future plans.  Following a discussion with 
the Children’s Service regarding the review and how Scrutiny Members will be 
best placed to scrutinise children’s centres and inform service provision going 
forward, Officers are proposing that commencement of the Task and Finish 
Group review be deferred until April 2013.  This will enable the Task and Finish 
Group to consider the findings of an external evaluation and then engage with 
relevant stakeholders (e.g. parents, children’s centre staff, relevant Cabinet 
Members and officers) to inform future service provision.   
 

9.7.6 An officer from the Children’s Service has been invited to the meeting to 
respond to questions from the Committee on the ongoing review.   

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 February 2013 

Subject Task and Finish Groups / Scrutiny 
Panels – Recommendation Tracking 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report provides the Committee with an update on 
the implementation of recommendations made by 
Overview & Scrutiny Task & Finish Groups accepted by 
Cabinet. 

 

Officer Contributors Anita Vukomanovic, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A – Task & Finish Group Recommendations 

For decision by Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Contact for further information:  

Anita Vukomanovic, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, Corporate Governance Directorate  

020 8359 7034, anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

13



  

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1   That the Committee consider and comment on the progress made in 

implementing Task & Finish Group/Scrutiny Panel recommendations 
accepted by Cabinet, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 4 April 2012, Health and Social Care Integration Task and Finish 

Group: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=120&Me
etingId=6792&DF=04%2f04%2f2012&Ver=2  

 

3.      CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups 

must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 

3.2    The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012-13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to monitor the progress made in implementing recommendations 

made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels which have 
been accepted by Cabinet carries a reputational risk to the authority through a 
failure to demonstrate the outcomes from Overview and Scrutiny work. 

 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 
5.1 Pursuant to section 149 of the Equality Act, 2010, the council has a public 

sector  to have due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected 
characteristic and those without; promoting good relations between those with 
a protected characteristic and those without.  The, relevant, ‘protected 
characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  It also covers 
marri
[...]
   
 
8.3 Item 8 of Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of 

Reference states that its role is:   
 

15



  

“To coordinate and monitor the work of scrutiny panels and task and finish 
groups, including considering reports and recommendations and referring to 
the relevant decision-making body.”   
 
 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1  In May 2009, the council adopted a ‘task and finish’ group approach to some 

of their overview and scrutiny work.  Council agreed that task and finish 
groups would be time-limited to ensure that recommendations were made to 
the relevant decision-making body in a timely manner.  On the whole, task 
and finish groups have completed their work over a three-month period.  
However, this timescale is flexible where circumstances mean that a review 
should be run over a shorter or extended period. 

 
9.2 Since May 2009, a total of 16 task and finish groups and scrutiny panels have 

concluded their work on the following topics:- 
 

• Enterprise in the Borough (3rd February 2010) 

• School Places Planning (3rd February 2010) 

• Advice Provision in the Borough (22nd February 2010) 

• Homelessness and Young People (12th April 2010) 

• Road Resurfacing (12th April 2010)  

• Recycling and Waste Minimisation (6th September 2010)  

• Remodelling Older People’s Housing with Support (20th October 2010) 

• Council’s Response to Cold Weather (20th October 2010) 

• Housing Allocations Overview and Scrutiny Panel (10th January 2011) 

• Domestic Violence (7th March 2011) 

• Fostering Recruitment (14th September 2011) 

• Secondary School Places Overview and Scrutiny Panel (9thJanuary 
2012) 

• Health and Social Care Integration (4th April 2012) 

• Early Intervention and Prevention Services (Children’s Services) (4th April 
2012) 

• Contract Monitoring and Community Benefit (4th April 2012) 

• Carbon Footprint (4th April 2012) 
 
9.4 In order for the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

have an effective oversight of the work of Task and Finish groups, it is 
important for council services (or external bodies) to evidence the extent to 
which recommendations accepted by the Cabinet (or external agency) have 
been implemented.  To this end, the Scrutiny Office requested that services 
provide an update on the implementation of accepted recommendations at 
six-monthly intervals (from the date of reporting to Cabinet or external 
agency).  Six-monthly updates will be requested over a period of eighteen 
months to monitor implementation.  Monitoring will only continue after this 
eighteen month period if Members specifically request this to happen for a 
certain Task and Finish group.   

 
 

16



  

 
 
9.5 Updates are now due in relation to the following task and finish group: 
 

• Health and Social Care Integration Task and Finish Group 
 
 
9.6 An update from services in relation to the task and finish group is set out at 

Appendix A. The Committee are requested to comment on information 
provided in the update report.  

 
9.7 Information contained within the Task and Finish Group update report will also 

be circulated to Members that served on the relevant group.  Those Members 
will be requested to feed back any comments that they have on the updates 
provided by services to the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairman and Scrutiny Office.  Any comments will be reported to 
the Committee to enable appropriate action to be taken. 

 
 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 

Cleared by Finance MC/JH 

Cleared by Legal  SS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
: 
T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 U
p
d
a
te
 

 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
 –
 C
a
b
in
e
t,
 4

th
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
2
 

 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
(a
c
c
e
p
te
d
) 

S
ta
tu
s
 

(R
A
G
) 

In
fo
rm

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
7 February 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Johnson (In place of 
Alison Moore) 
Councillor John Marshall (In place of 
Rowan Quigley Turner) 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Kath McGuirk) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor John Hart 

Councillor Sury Khatri - Mill Hill Ward Member 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Councillor Maureen Braun; 

• Councillor Alison Moore (who was substituted for by Councillor Geoff Johnson); 

• Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner (who was substituted for by Councillor John 
Marshall); and 

• Councillor Kath McGuirk (who was substituted for by Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman). 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. CALL-INS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  
 
None. 
 
 

8. SARACENS CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE UPDATE  
 
Neil Richardson, the Highways Manager, provided the Committee with a verbal update 
on the Saracens Event Day Controlled Parking Zone.   
 
Mr Richardson informed the Committee that the primary features of the Event Day 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) were: 
 

• To ensure effectiveness for the area; 

• To ensure that the use of the developed Barnet Copthall Stadium did not 
adversely impact on residents and traders and other community based activities; 
and 

• That Saracens would meet all reasonable costs to introduce and maintain the 
measures, including enforcement of any restrictions introduced. 

 
The Highways Manager advised the committee that kick-off times would be varied 
throughout the season and that there would be no kick-offs before 12.00 noon.   
 
The Committee were informed that there were 7,500 people in the CPZ that were eligible 
to apply for a permit or visitor’s vouchers.  Households could apply for up to 88 parking 
vouchers per annum, with additional vouchers being made available to support 
congregations and other community activities. 
 
The Highways Manager noted the importance of making sure that the highways were 
safe for all road users.  The Committee were advised that only one test match had taken 
place so far at the Copthall Stadium on 27 January 2013.  Officers reported that “light” 
enforcement had been undertaken on that day where vehicles in contravention of parking 
restrictions were given a leaflet advising of the Event Day parking controls and advising 
drivers of the dates of the remaining matches for the current season.  The Highways 
Manager also advised the Committee that a similar approach would be taken at the next 
match on 16 February 2013, but that yellow line restrictions would be enforced.  
 



 

3 

Lisa Wright, the Traffic and Development Manager, informed the committee that Officers 
will be monitoring each match of the current season to assess the parking impact. 
 
The Highways Manager informed the Committee that they would be carrying out another 
consultation with every property in the area at the end of the current season, asking for 
views on the scheme.  Comments made would be taken on board to help determine 
whether any changes to the scheme might be required moving forward.   
 
Referring to the light enforcement, where leaflets were given to cars that would otherwise 
have received tickets, a Member questioned how many of these leaflets had been 
issued.  He was advised by Officers that the figure was approximately 140 leaflets.  
Responding to a question, Officers informed the Committee that the vehicles that were 
leafleted as part of the light enforcement were situated throughout the CPZ.  Officers 
advised the Committee that the attendance for the match was approximately 3,700.  The 
Committee noted that as this was a test game, the maximum attendance would be in the 
region of 4,000.  Attendance was expected to be higher at future matches. 
 
A Member questioned if it was unusual for residents to not have to pay for permits.  
Officers responded that it was, but that they were being provided at zero cost to 
residents by Saracens in recognition that there would be some impact on residents on 
match days.   Responding to a question from the Committee, the Highways Manager 
advised that the resident’s permits and parking vouchers arrangement was legally 
binding. 
 
The Chairman invited Mill Hill Ward Councillors, John Hart and Sury Khatri, to address 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor John Hart noted that the scheme was still in its early days.  He informed the 
Committee that many people were unhappy with the five hour period of the parking 
restrictions, and questioned whether this period was necessary.  Councillor Hart 
informed the Committee that he had attended the Mill Hill Resident’s Association with 
Councillor Sury Khatri where approximately 300 people had been in attendance in 
relation to this matter. Councillor Hart also highlighted that people could misuse the 
parking vouchers.   
 
Councillor Hart highlighted to the Committee that the attendees of the last match were 
largely from the home team and suggested that these attendees could be managed more 
easily that the supporters of the visiting team.  He informed the Committee that the 
Copthall Open Space should be considered as an open space for everyone.  Councillor 
Hart also noted that improvements had been made in the area as a result of the 
development. 
 
A Member referred to Councillor Hart’s contribution to a previous Planning and 
Environment Committee and asked Councillor Hart to confirm that Saracens had agreed 
to that the maximum capacity of the stadium would 10,000 people and no more.  
Councillor Hart confirmed that this was correct. 
 
Councillor Sury Khatri addressed the Committee and highlighted his concern that Ward 
Members had not had enough involvement in the early discussions with Officers and 
Saracens.  Councillor Khatri questioned whether resident’s interests were being 
adequately considered.  Councillor Khatri suggested that all matches should start at 3:00 
pm and raised concern over residents being able to have quiet enjoyment of their 



 

4 

everyday lives.  Referring to the Human Rights Act, Councillor Khatri questioned the 
impact of the CPZ and stadium on resident’s rights to family life.   
 
A Member questioned Councillor Khatri on the 88 parking vouchers that are available to 
each household within the area.  Councillor Khatri informed the Committee that he did 
not consider this number to be sufficient.     
 
The Chairman then invited the Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Cornelius, and 
the Director for Place, Pam Wharfe, to address the Committee.  The Director for Place 
invited Councillor Khatri to meet with her to discuss his concerns further. It was agreed 
that the meeting would involve all affected Ward Councillors.  
 
Ms Wharfe also noted that the planning application that had been made was for 10,000 
attendees only.  The Leader of the Council reaffirmed the fact that should Saracens wish 
to increase capacity to 15,000 in the future, then another planning application would be 
necessary.  
 
The Highways Manager stated that he believed that Saracens were working to ensure 
that the scheme had minimal impact on residents.  Responding to a question, he 
informed the committee that 3,192 resident’s permits and approximately 118,000 parking 
vouchers had been issued, and that Saracens would pay the Council the amount for the 
given number of permits or vouchers issued.   
 
A Member raised concerns that people who were travelling to watch a match might 
consider that a parking ticket on account of a parking contravention could be factored in 
as part of the cost of a day out.  The Highways Manager informed the Committee that 
this was a possible risk, but where safety was being compromised, the police could be 
involved.   
 
Officers advised the committee that they were keen to conduct an audit of resident’s 
views of the success of the scheme, and would allow people plenty of free text to provide 
their opinions.  There will also be the option of both online and hard copies. Ward 
Councillors requested that they were involved with the drafting of the consultation. 
 
A Member questioned what consultation had taken place at the beginning of the scheme.  
The Director for Place informed the Committee that the consultation had formed part of a 
planning application determined by a the Planning and Environment Committee who 
considered that a CPZ was necessary in order to manage the impact on residents and 
that Officers have subsequently conducted statutory consultation.   
 
Councillor Khatri suggested that electronic signs should be considered as a way of 
reducing the five hour time period for parking restrictions.  Officers agreed to investigate 
the cost of variable signage. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The Committee note the update on the Saracens Event Day Controlled 

Parking Zone as set out in the report and as detailed above.   
 
2. Members note the request that adjacent Ward Councillors be involved in the 

CPZ review at the end of the season. 
 



 

5 

3. The Committee note the invitation from the Director for Place to meet with Mill 
Hill Ward Members 

 
4. Officers are requested to give consideration to the costing installing variable 

signs for the CPZ zone. 
 
5.  That the Committee requested to receive update on the review of the 

Saracens Event Day CPZ scheme which would be conducted at the end of the 
current season. 

 
 
During consideration of the item above, Councillor Alan Schneiderman left the meeting at 
8:30 pm. 
 

9. ADVANCED NOTIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The committee noted the Advanced Notification of Executive Decisions (published on 25 
January 2013) which had been tabled at the meeting. 
 
A Member referred to the item titled ‘Disposal of Former Friern Barnet Library’ which was 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet Resources Committee on 25 February 2013.  
The item sought the Committee’s approval to commence the marketing of the property 
for disposal.  The Leader of the Council advised the Committee that since the publication 
of the Notice, the decision had been changed.  Instead of a disposal, the Council had 
entered into a short temporary licence while negotiations were being completed with a 
view to agreeing a two year licence to enable the Council to assess whether Friern 
Barnet Library can be run as a community library.  The Committee noted that licensing 
arrangements were likely to be discussed at the meeting of the Cabinet Resources 
Committee. 
 
Resolved that:- 
 
1.  The Committee note the Advance Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
2.  The Committee note the update from the Leader of the Council regarding the 
disposal of Friern Barnet Library. 
 
 

10. TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Scrutiny Office which provided an update on 
the four currently convened Task and Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Education Strategy 
 
The Chairman of the Education Strategy Overview & Scrutiny Panel, Councillor John 
Marshall, informed the Committee that the Panel had held two meetings so far, with 
another meeting scheduled for the following week.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
advised the Committee that the Council were currently developing an Education Strategy 
for Barnet which would provide a strategic response to the new educational landscape 
and the future role of elected Member Governors and Parent Governors.  The Panel were 
considering how the Council could engage with schools and maintain a high performance 
across the board.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that it 



 

6 

was expected that the Education Strategy for Barnet would be reported to Cabinet in April 
or June and the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel would feed into that overall 
strategic approach.   
 
Children’s Centres 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that it had been agreed that a Task and Finish 
Group review on Children’s Centres should commence.  The committee were informed 
that Officers were recommending that the start of the group be deferred as the Children’s 
Service had commissioned an external evaluation study which had not yet been 
completed.  Members were requested to agree that the commencement of this Task and 
Finish Group be deferred until mid-April to enable the Group to utilise the information 
obtained from this external review.  
 
The Deputy Director for the Children’s Service, Jay Mercer, advised the Committee that 
the Children’s Service considered this to be a good opportunity for Members to look at 
the base facts surrounding Barnet’s Children’s Centres, and to have an input in shaping 
the way forward for Children’s Centres.   
 
The Chairman questioned Officers whether the study would be looking at the catchment 
areas of Children’s Centres.  Mr. Mercer advised that the study did not specifically look 
at these, but that this was an area that could arise in future discussion.  At the request of 
the Chairman, Mr. Mercer advised that the scrutiny review could consider the issue of 
catchment area for Children’s Centres in Barnet. 
 
A Member questioned if the external study would focus solely on Children’s Centres, and 
questioned whether it would consider wider aspects of early years provision. Officers 
advised the Committee that this piece of work would just focus on Children’s Centres.   
 
A Member questioned whether a Children’s Centre attached to a primary school which 
had been placed under special measures as a result of an OfSTED inspection and was 
forced to become an academy whether the Children’s Centre would still be run by the 
Council.  Officers advised the Committee that the current Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) that has just been circulated for agreement for 2013/14 made it clear that if a 
school went into special measures, then the SLA would be terminated and the Council 
would take the Children’s Centre back into direct management. 
 
Secondary School Places: 
 
The Chairman noted a recommendation that had been made by the Committee one year 
earlier regarding the Secondary School Places Overview & Scrutiny Panel which was: 
 
“The Supply of Secondary School Places Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
recommended to reconvene one year after reporting to Cabinet to review progress made 
in implementing recommendations” 
 
The Chairman advised that the Committee were due to receive a recommendation 
tracking report on the Secondary School Places Overview & Scrutiny Panel at the 
meeting scheduled for 2 May 2013.  Upon discussion, the Committee decided that after 
the update has been reported to the Committee in May, that Members could then decide 
whether to reconvene the Panel for a single meeting. 
 



 

7 

A Member questioned if a One Barnet Overview & Scrutiny Panel was going to be 
convened.  The Leader of the Council informed the committee that there was a proposal 
to establish a Contract Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager advised that Terms of Reference were currently being 
drafted for this Sub-Committee for consideration by the Constitution, Ethics and Probity 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The Committee note the updates as set out in the report and above. 
 
2. The Committee agree to defer the start of the Children’s Centres Task and 

Finish Group until mid- April 2013. 
 
3. The Committee note the forthcoming update on the Secondary School Places 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel (2 May 2013) and be requested to consider, upon 
receipt of this report, whether the Panel should be reconvened. 

 
 

11. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - RECOMMENDATION TRACKING  
 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care, David Jones, presented a report that 
provided the Committee with an update on the implementation of recommendations 
made by the Health and Social Care Integration Task and Finish Group.   
 
The Assistant Director referred to the recommendations below: 
 
Recommendation One: 

• Cabinet and the Health & Well Being Board are requested to endorse the vision 
proposed by the Task and Finish Group for the integration of health and social 
care in Barnet, as set out in section 1. (of the final report) 

 
Recommendation Two: 

• Cabinet and the Health & Well Being Board consider and agree the principles 
proposed by the Task and Finish Group for the integration of health and social 
care, as set out in section 2. (of the final report) 

 
Recommendation Three: 

• Cabinet and the Health & Well Being Board consider and agree the 
recommendations on the approach to Health and Social Care Integration 
proposed by the Task and Finish Group as set out in section 3. (of the final report) 

 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care advised the Committee that 
recommendations above had all been accepted by Cabinet and the Integration Board, 
and that they were being incorporated by the Health and Wellbeing Board into the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
Recommendation Four: 

• The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and agree 
the proposal that the Task and Finish Group is given a longer term role in 
providing oversight to Health and Social Care Integration projects, as described in 
the Introduction. (of the final report) 

 



 

8 

The Assistant Director advised that when this item had been reported to Cabinet, 
Cabinet Members and Officers had agreed that this could be expedited by forming a 
Reference Group comprising of elected Members, the NHS, and the voluntary and 
private sector.   
 
Responding to a question from a Member, Mr. Jones informed the Committee that he 
expected that the membership of such a Reference Group would not be restricted to 
non-executive representation, but would include both commissioners and providers.   
 
The Assistant Director advised the Committee that the outcome of the health and social 
care integration pilot projects would be bought to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, who had participated in the Task and Finish Group, sought 
assurance that Members would be involved in the Reference Group and questioned 
when it would be established.  The Assistant Director advised the Committee that the 
Group should be set up when the health and social care integration programme had 
been fully established.  He undertook to report back to the Committee with timescales as 
soon as possible.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. That the Committee note the progress made in implementing the Task and 

Finish Group Recommendations as set out in the report and above. 
 
2. That the Committee note that the Assistant Director will report on the 

timescales around convening a Reference Group at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

12. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8:56 pm 
 
 


